

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 98-1233 (CKK)

Next Court Deadline: Remedies Hearing

**MEMORANDUM AMICUS CURIAE OF THE UNITED STATES
REGARDING MICROSOFT CORPORATION'S MOTION FOR DISMISSAL
OF THE NON-SETTLING STATES' DEMAND FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF**

CHARLES A. JAMES

Assistant Attorney General

DEBORAH P. MAJORAS

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

PHILLIP R. MALONE

RENATA B. HESSE

DAVID BLAKE-THOMAS

PAULA L. BLIZZARD

KENNETH W. GAUL

JACQUELINE S. KELLEY

BARBARA NELSON

DAVID SEIDMAN

DAVID P. WALES

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

600 E Street N.W., Suite 9500

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-8276

PHILIP S. BECK

Special Trial Counsel

April 15, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	2
DISCUSSION	4
I. THE UNITED STATES IS THE SOLE ENFORCER OF THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS ON BEHALF OF THE AMERICAN PUBLIC	4
A. Under the Federal Antitrust Laws, Only the United States May Seek Injunctive Relief in a Sovereign, Law Enforcement Capacity	4
B. The States Occupy the Position of Private Parties, Not Sovereigns, When Seeking Injunctive Relief Under Section 16 of the Clayton Act	7
II. MICROSOFT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT PRECEDENT REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THE NON-SETTLING STATES' CLAIMS AS A MATTER OF LAW	9
A. Dismissal For Want Of A "State-Specific Injury" Is Not Mandated By Existing Caselaw and Established Practice	10
B. The Enforcement Judgment Previously Reached by the United States and the Pending Tunney Act Proceeding Do Not Foreclose the Non-Settling States' Claims at this Juncture as a Matter of Law	15
C. Microsoft's Constitutional Claims Do Not Require Dismissal as a Matter of Law ..	17
III. THE LIMITATIONS OF CLAYTON ACT SECTION 16 AND THE ENFORCEMENT JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES ARE IMPORTANT CONSIDERATIONS IN THE COURT'S EXERCISE OF EQUITABLE DISCRETION	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Sons, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 18, 23
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	21
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	19
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	8, 23
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	19
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	8, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	12, 22, 23
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	6, 22
<i>Cavanaugh v. Looney</i> , 248 U.S. 453 (1919)	21
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927)	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	24
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	5
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	7, 11, 12
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1971)	11, 12
<i>Land O'Lakes Creameries, Inc. v. Louisiana State Board Of Health</i> , 160 F. Supp. 387 (E.D. La. 1958)	8, 23

<i>In re Insurance Antitrust Litigation</i> , 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	12
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).	6, 8, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904)	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Williams</i> , 294 U.S. 176 (1935)	23
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	14
<i>United States v. Bendix Home Appliances</i> , 10 F.R.D. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1949)	16
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 514 (1954)	16, 24
<i>United States v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 350 (2001)	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940)	22
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	20
<i>Virginian Railway Co. v. System Federation No. 40, Railway Employees Department of the American Federation of Labor</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	22
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	21

<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	22
---	----

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Clayton Act

§ 4, 15 U.S.C. § 15	19
§ 4C, 15 U.S.C. § 15c	5, 19
§ 5(e), 15 U.S.C. § 16(e) (Tunney Act)	17
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 25	5, 6, 9
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26	<i>passim</i>

Sherman Act, ch. 647, 26 Stat. 209 (1890)	4
---	---

§§ 1, 2, 7	5
§ 4	5, 7

U.S. Constitution

Article II	19, 20
Article III	18

Legislative Materials

51 Cong. Rec. S14,476 (daily ed. Aug. 31, 1914)	7
---	---

51 Cong. Rec. S14,477 (daily ed. Aug. 31, 1914)	25
---	----

51 Cong. Rec. S14,518-9 (daily ed. Sept. 1, 1914)	25
---	----

51 Cong. Rec. S14,526 (daily ed. Sept. 1, 1914)	7
---	---

NOTE: Cited material from the Congressional Record is reprinted in 3 Earl W. Kintner, *The Legislative History of the Federal Antitrust Law and Related Statutes* (1978).
